Form 4 72

Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986 S 1 0 6
]

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 For official use

Company Number

To the Registrar of Companies
08050380

{a} Insert full name of Name of Company
company

(a) NUSA LIMITED

iWe (b) Jenathan Sinclair of Sinclair Harns, 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central, London,
Nw4 3XP

gwve notice

[c]Delete as {1 that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) [held-on] [summaned for)
" I?\gz‘lﬁg{': (d) 7.September 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose
e] The copy account of having an account (of which a copy ss attached (e) lad before it showing how the winding
must be up of the company has been disposed of and () [thatthe-same-was-done-accordingly no
authenticated by the quorum was present at the meeting],
e f:'g;g;“tger{j 2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held (c) [reld-on] [summoned for]

d (d) 7 September 2015 pursuant to Secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose

of having the said account taid before it showing how the winding-up of the company has

been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and (c) fhatthe-

dang ool

nal rabhoH-bs

[no quorum was present at the

.......

meeting)

Signed %_,,_,_W Date 7 September 2015

For Official Use

Presenter's name, Jonathan Sinclair l
Liquidahon Section Post Room
address and 2g \/jyjan Avenue,
reference (f any) Hendon Central

| tingpon

{post 6-4 2010} CV1523a




-

Liquidator’s
Final Report to Creditors

Nusa Limited - In Liquidation

7 September 2015

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Liguidator’s Remuneration

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Concluston

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account fram 3 July 2015 to 7 September 2015

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 3 July 2013 to 7 September 2015
C  Time Analysis for the Period from 3 July 2015 to 7 September 2015

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 3 July 2013 to 7 September 2015

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9 (SIP9)




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

I, Jonathan Sinclar of Sinclar Harms, was appointed as Liquidator of Nusa Limited (the
Company) on 03/07/2013 This report provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation
of the Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 11-12 Dean Street, London W1D 3RP The
business traded under the name Nusa Dua Restaurant

The registered office of the Company was changed to 46 Vivian Avenue, Hendon Central,
London NW4 3XP and its registered number 1s 08050380

The hquidation commenced in 2013 with estimated asset values of £2,400 and anticipated
habiities of £38,120, which subject to the cost of hquidation expected a return to creditors of
Nil pence in the pound The actual return to creditors was Nil pence in the pound

Progress of the Liquidation

Cash at Bank

The Director had estimated in the Statement of Affarrs that the Cash at Bank would realise
£2,400 00 The actual amount realised from the balance at the bank amounted to £3,817 33
Other realisations

The only other realisation has been the receipt of bank interest

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the perniod
ended 7 September 2015 with a comparnison to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs values,
together with a cumulative account since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides

detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator during
the period of this report

Further information on the qumdator'é remuneration can be found in section 6 below

Unrealisable Assets

There were no unrealisable assets




31

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business innovation &
Skills (BIS} As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has no secured creditors

Preferentiai Creditors

No preferential creditor claims were received
Unsecured Creditors

There are insufficient funds to make a distnbution to Creditors Consequently, therr clams
have not been agreed

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by tum and his staff in managing the Liguidation

My time costs for the penod from 3 July 2015 are £906 This represents 3 2 hours at an
average rate of £283 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides
detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this period In respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the penod from 3 July 2013 are £6,156 This represents 21 3 hours at an
average rate of £289 per hour Attached as Appendix D is a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to ime properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation 1 would confirm
that £1,818 87 plus disbursements of £NiIl have been drawn and that no further fees or
disbursements will be taken

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' i1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from www Sinclair Harns com

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade




71

72

71

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been temised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yours faithfully

Bt

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP
Liguidator

Enc




Appendix A

Nusa Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator’s Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Penod from 3 July 2015 to 7 September 2015

Director's
Statement
of Affairs
£ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 2,400 00
Interest received 132
132 2,400 00
EXPENDITURE
Liguidator's Remuneration 1,818 87
Meeting of Creditors Fee
1,818 87
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc -1,817 55
VAT Control 0400

-1,817 65




Appendix B

Nusa Limited - in Liquidation

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
For the Penod from 3 July 2013 to 7 September 2015

RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank
Interest received
EXPENDITURE

Liquidator's Remuneration
Meeting of Creditors Fee

Cumulativ
e to Date
£

3,817 33
154

381887

1,818 87
2,000 00

3,818 87



Allead \x

[s103pa12 [eruasdgaid 13y30 pue sasdojdwa Buipnjaul) SWIB(> S10}PRI)
LOYPR1I yum Buizexunwoe)

s9nss) 3shojdwa Buckug

Bupesy Joj Bujjunooxy

supiiesado Lo uauaBeuey

s2|es sasse ssaursng Auadold

USRI 1939

Y BuplenoBan

£1as5e Auunsu) Tupndas FuAMusp|

SUCIIIESUELE JUAPa231UR LOJeBrisany|

ssoupan

Buipesy

19S5 JO UDNESI EDY |

suod3l vOgd
MBI T dIS sucieBisaaurp
SR JO FIUBLRHUEY
UtHIeN30u Juswuroddy
dn jas anjensiwupy
Buivued ase) 0513 HEIS Loddng
nba) Auoye 43I0 yam uejdwo) 0513 JO1BIISIUILPY
22ueijduwod pue Buppodas Alojniess PUB UONENSILLIEE BIUBdWOD Avoinjels 0813 JOIBISIUIWPY JOIuas
oM o saidwexy Aiapay prepuers [T il 1a8eueyy
0823 11 128euey
DOET | 1a8euey
S@INUIW § JO SYUn Wi 31e1 Ino afiely) 06£3 JAUMEY / 3|tiauny
S10T saier ynoadiey;
618 13 POBd Yl U1 PIWILP S 4
9063 Pawe|3 533) (210
EBZY 9063 € 5T €% (44 Sanoy [ea)
03 03 <IFNEW }J13ads ase)|
07 03 I0Npary|
0F ler} Buipes)
03 03 $155Y JO UQIPSIEIY
03 =X suonedisasu)
d
£8z3 9063 te st €1 0 Buuel
pue uciensiupe auendwos Aiojniels
sanoy snoy £inoy SINOY
ajey adesan & L) 0, odd
ey v 1500 |930) H 30} sinoy yeig uoddng | Sanoy JOIRIS[HIIpY P — Sevey N euen sinoy Jaupey HIOM JO UGHEMISSE)

ST0Z J3quiadag £ o1 STOZ AInT €

5102/60/£0]

P2y esnN

polad 10y wads 3w

ang

Fweu D

9T0Z - STOZ AUYINIAINS $S3LVYH LNOIDUVHD SIHEYH HIVIINIS




QP(%MD:XD

(sJoupan 1 rayic pue saakojdwa Buipapoul) swiep stonpan
SI031PRUI Yy Juizenunwwoy S103Ipay|
53Ns51 23A0(dWw3 Jund up
Buipe 10) Buzunoaxy
SuonEIado 4O WaWITeueyy Bupes)
SRS 1355€ sSoulsng Apadouy
U210 1]
yum Sunenofay $1255E JO UoIes Ay
siasse Buirnsul Jupndes Bulinuap;
SUOIIIESURS) JUIpAIATUR uonedsaau|
sHuoca) yaQdy
MBAN T dIS suciiedgsanuy|
SPJCI JO IIUBUIIUIRKY
UGIRIINOU WS woddy
dn 2% aazensiuwpy
Bupuuerd ase) 0213 0E13 CE13 Jjelg yodeng
swawainnbas Aio1einFal 1230 Yum adsue) 5] 0513 0913 09t3 salensjuipy
2oueldwoy pue Bupodas Laniels PUE UoEJIsIUIWLpE F3uendwas AIoIne)s| 0iT3 [ %] 0813 JOIBISILRIPY FOFUDS
10p Jo sajduriy ANy pepuRg 023 [T24] ovz3 1l 133euepy
OLTI 0823 0823 Il 138euryy
0623 00EF 00£3 | 1adeven|
S2INUIL 9 JO SPUN Ul 3381 300 adiey) o0ge3 06¢€3 06€3 sauped f Bdpung
€102 102 110174 sajel jnoadieyy
LEE'P] HO UM BILEjRE
6I8 TF padoAU(
951'93 pawre|) saa} (#10] |
6823 951 97 {3 ¥4 oz zot 99 L14 Inoy o)
03 3 - {18718w 3)j|38ds Bse)
L82F kst 61 S0 [ A9 510Upas)
03 0¥ Buipes)
2973 3497 £E 50 ¥4 53857y JO UONESI|eIY
EZE] O1LF F 44 vI 80 suoyLeBisaau
6873 vZ0'r3 &£f1 1 69 £ L Buiuueld
S g £ pue uonESILIWPE FJuRidwo? Alolnlels
wunoy SOy Smnoy snoy
£n0|
21wy IBesaay 30 oL H [e30) SN0y Jeg uoddng | £Inoy Mo |UUPY PP —— 7 10Seucy 1 198 sanoy Jued NIOM JO L0551

ST07 J3quiaydag 1 03 €107 ANT €] pojsad oy Juads auny
L 5102/60/20] aeq
P3N esny —

AYVINIAINS SILVH LNOADYYHD SIHHYH HIVIONIS




14

Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION [N RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Sinclair Harris's policy in relation to
. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the antictpated size and complexity of
the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule
below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience level

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis
We have not utilised the services of any professional advisors on this case

Disbursements

We would confirm that thus firrm has not drawn any Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Sinclar Harris's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneration was approved Up to date charge out rates are available at
www sinclairharns com




